

PH303**BUNBURY PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1909****BUNBURY PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1991**

Made by the Bunbury Port Authority.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Bunbury Port Authority Amendment Regulations 1991*.

Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1991.

Principal regulations

3. In these regulations the *Bunbury Port Authority Regulations 1962** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Published in the *Government Gazette* on 30 October 1962 at pp. 3543-3600. For amendments to 5 June 1991 see 1990 *Index to Legislation of Western Australia*, pp. 197-9.]

Regulation 1 amended

4. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations is amended—

- (a) by deleting the definition of "Act";
- (b) in the definition of "Engineer" by deleting "Board's" and substituting the following—
" Port Authority's ";
- (c) by inserting after the definition of "explosives" the following definition—
" "General Manager" means the person holding or acting in the office of General Manager under section 18 of the Act; ";
- (d) by deleting the definition of "members";
- (e) by deleting the definitions of "Secretary" and "the Board";
- (f) in the definition of "Wharf Manager" by deleting "Secretary" and substituting the following—
" General Manager "; and
- (g) by deleting the definition of "coasting vessel".

Regulation 1A repealed

5. Regulation 1A of the principal regulations set out after regulation 1 is repealed.

Regulation 3 amended

6. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "9 a.m." and substituting the following—

" 8 a.m. ".

Regulations 7 and 8 repealed

7. Regulations 7 and 8 of the principal regulations are repealed.

Regulation 10 repealed and a regulation substituted

8. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted—

- " 10. The Accountant shall make, or cause to be made, true entries in the books provided by the Port Authority for that purpose of all moneys or cheques paid to, or received by the Accountant, for or on behalf of the Port Authority. ".

Regulation 11 repealed and a regulation substituted

9. Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted—

- " 11. Moneys shall not be drawn out of the Bunbury Port Authority Account except by cheque drawn on the State Treasury signed by a member and the General Manager or any designated person approved by the Treasurer. ".

Regulation 16 amended

10. Regulation 16 of the principal regulations is amended—

- (a) by deleting "two hundred pounds" and substituting the following—
" \$100 000 "; and
- (b) by deleting "and also, if the Board so decides, in Perth" and substituting the following—
" or Perth or Australia ".

Regulation 142 amended

11. Regulation 142 of the principal regulations is amended—

- (a) in the definition of "in bulk" by deleting "90 gallons" and substituting the following—
" 405 litres ";
- (b) in the definition of "inflammable liquid" by deleting "150 degrees Fahrenheit" and substituting the following—
" 56°C ";
- (c) in the definition of "inflammable liquid 'Group A'" by deleting "73 degrees Fahrenheit" and substituting the following—
" 27°C ";
- (d) in the definition of "inflammable liquid 'Group B'" by deleting "73 degrees Fahrenheit" and substituting the following—
" 27°C ";

(e) in the definition of "oil" by deleting "150 degrees Fahrenheit" and substituting the following—

" 56°C "; and

(f) by deleting the definition of "wire gauze" and substituting the following definition—

" "wire gauze" means a gauze made of copper or brass wire of not less than 0.397 mm diameter and having not less than 28 meshes to the lineal 25 mm. "

Miscellaneous amendments

12. (1) The principal regulations specified in the table to this subregulation are amended by deleting "Secretary" wherever occurring and substituting in each case the following—

" General Manager "

TABLE

12, 20, 22, 141, 202, 218, 251 and the Third Schedule.

(2) The principal regulations specified in the table to this subregulation are amended by deleting "Board" wherever occurring and substituting in each case the following—

" Port Authority "

TABLE

Reg. 1 in the definitions of "Accountant", "pilot", "products", "Secretary" and "Surveyor", 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 45, 46 (f), 46 (1), 58, 61, 62, 67, 68, 74, 75, 78, 86, 87, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 119, 120, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 135, 136, 138, 141, 142, 145, 147, 148, 149, 152, 176, 178, 179, 181, 182, 183, 185, 187, 188, 189, 191, 193, 195, 196, 200, 201, 202, 204, 206, 207, 209, 210, 212, 213, 221, 222, 226, 230, 232, 233, 235, 236, 239, 240, 241, 246, 250, 256, 258, 259 and the Third Schedule.

(3) The provisions of the principal regulations specified in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation are amended in the manner specified in columns 2 and 3 of that Table.

TABLE

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Substitute
17	"The Secretary of the Bunbury Harbour Board"	" The General Manager, Bunbury Port Authority "
29	£20	" \$40 "
30	"one mile"	" 2 km "
	"400 gallons"	" 1 800 litres "
	"3 feet"	" 1 m "
	"6 inches"	" 150 mm "
	"1 mile"	" 2 km "
	"20 feet"	" 6 m "
36 (5)	"2 ft. 9 in."	" 830 mm "
41 (1)	"12 feet"	" 4 m "
	"100 feet"	" 30 m "
43	"8 inches"	" 200 mm "
	"1 mile"	" 2 km "
	"100 feet"	" 30 m "
63	"75 tons"	" 75 tonnes "
127	"£10"	" \$20 "
	"£100"	" \$200 "
128	"Board's liability"	" liability of the Port Authority "
132	"Board's premises"	" premises of the Port Authority "
133	"Board's premises"	" premises of the Port Authority "
143 (7)	"50 feet"	" 15 m "
143 (10)	"100 feet"	" 30 m "
145 (1)	"400 gallons"	" 1 800 litres "

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Substitute
145 (3)	"20 feet"	" 6 m "
	"3 feet"	" 1 m "
	"6 inches"	" 150 mm "
	"18 inches"	" 450 mm "
145 (7)	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
145 (16) (c)	"6 inches"	" 150 mm "
145 (16) (h)	"12 feet"	" 4 m "
148 (1)	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
148 (3)	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
	"5 feet"	" 1.6 m "
	"3 feet"	" 1 m "
148 (4)	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
148 (5)	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
152 (2)	"200 yards"	" 200 m "
169	"100 lb"	" 50 kg "
170	"5 000 lb"	" 2 500 kg "
173 (2)	"1 000 lb"	" 500 kg "
179 (j)	"six inches"	" 150 mm "
179 (o)	"300 pounds per square inch"	" 2 064 kpa "
180	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
181 (d) (i)	"100 lbs per square inch"	" 688 kpa "
181 (d) (ii)	"3 feet"	" 1 m "
181 (d) (iv)	"44/.012 copper wire"	" 0.081 mm copper wire "
181 (e)	"150 degrees Fahrenheit"	" 56°C "
181 (f)	"150 degrees Fahrenheit"	" 56°C "
181 (h) (iii)	"50 feet"	" 16 m "
181 (k)	"150 degrees Fahrenheit"	" 56°C "
	"73 degrees Fahrenheit"	" 27°C "
202 (2)	"five shillings (5s.)"	" \$1 "

Adopted by the Bunbury Port Authority on 11 June 1991.

J. WILLINGE, Chairman.
B. P. CUNNINGHAM, General Manager.
L. A. TUIA, Member.